
UNPACKING
When unpacking the box, do not dispose any packing materials until 
all of the contents are accounted for:
• Line laser level
• Two pins
• 3 x 1.5V LR44 alkaline batteries
• Quick Start
Carefully lift the laser tool out of the package and place it on a 
stable, flat surface.

*Important: The accuracy is rated within distance of 10 meters. Under 
unfavorable conditions, such as in extreme interior illumination, 
transparent surfaces (eg. glass, water), porous surfaces (eg. insulation 
materials) or reflecting surfaces (eg. polished metal, glass) or very 
rough surfaces (eg. rough cast, natural stone), the tool’s measuring 
range and accuracy will be reduced.

DESCRIPTION
KNOW YOUR LINE LASER LEVEL
This is a highly versatile tool. It can be placed on the ground, 
mounted on a door frame, work bench, etc.

• Use of other accessories that have been designed for use with other 
laser tools could result in serious injury.  

• Do not operate the tool outdoors.
• Do not place or store tool under extreme temperature conditions.
• Do not operate the tool in explosive environments, such as in the 

presence of flammable liquids, gases or dusts. Sparks can be 
created in the tool which may ignite the dust or fumes.

• Keep the tool away from cardiac pacemakers. The magnet inside 
the tool generates a field that can impair the function of cardiac 
pacemakers.

• Keep the tool away from magnetic data medium and 
magnetically-sensitive equipment. The effect of the magnetic can 
lead to irreversible data loss.

• Measurement may not be accurate if used beyond the rated range of 
the device.

• The use of optical instruments with this product will increase eye 
hazard.

• Always make sure any bystanders nearby aware of the dangers of 
looking directly into the measuring tool.

• Do not use the laser viewing glasses as safety goggles, they do not 
protect eyes against laser radiation.

• Always remove the batteries when cleaning the laser light aperture 
to laser lens.

TECHINICAL SPECIFICATIONS

SAFTETY INSTRUCTIONS
Working safely with the measuring tool is possible only when the 
operating and safety information are read completely and 
instructions contained herein are strictly followed. Never make 
warning labels on the measuring tool unrecognizable. SAVE 
THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
Caution – The use of operating or adjusting equipment or the 
application or processing methods other than those mentioned 
herein, can lead to hazardous radiation exposure.

WARNING

• Do not remove or deface any product labels.
• Avoid direct eye exposure. The laser beam can cause persons 

being blinded.
• Do not operate the tool around children or allow children to operate 

the tool.
• Do not place the tool in a position that may cause anyone to stare at 

the laser beam, whether intentionally or unintentionally.
• Do not use on reflecting surfaces such as sheet steel, glass or 

polished metal etc. that have shiny, reflective surfaces. The shiny 
surface could reflect the beam back at the operator.

• Always turn the laser tool off when not in use. Leaving the tool on 
increases the risk of someone inadvertently staring into the laser 
beam

• Do not attempt to modify the performance of this laser device in any 
way. This may result in a dangerous exposure to laser radiation.

• Do not attempt to repair or disassemble the laser-measuring tool. If 
unqualified persons attempt to repair this product, serious injury may 
occur. Any repair required on this laser product should be performed 
only by qualified service personnel.

COMPONENT SPECIFICATIONS

LASER RADIATION. Do not stare into beam. Class II laser 
product. Turn the laser beam on only when using this tool.

MAINTENANCE
This compact laser measuring tool has been designed to be a 
low-maintenance tool. However, in order to maintain its performance, 
you must always follow these simple directions:

• Avoid exposing the tool to shock, continuous vibration or extreme 
hot or cold environment.

• Always store the tool indoors.
• Always keep the tool free of dust and liquids. Use only a clean soft 

cloth for cleaning. If necessary, slightly moisten the cloths with pure 
alcohol or a little water.

• Do not disassemble the compact laser measuringtool, this will 
expose the user to hazardous radiation exposure.

• Do not attempt to change any part of the laser lens.

TROUBLE SHOOTING

APPLICATIONS DISPOSAL

WARRANTY

PROBLEM CAUSE SOLUTION
The laser line 
projection is weak.
The laser line is 
hard to see.

The tool is out of the
rated operating range. 

Move the tool closer to
be within the rated
operating range.

Batteries are weak.

PARTS DESCRIPTION
A
B
C
D
E
F

Laser beam outlet  
Vials
Pin holes
On/Off switch
Battery compartment
Pins for wall mounting

ASSEMBLY
INSERTING/REPLACING THE BATTERY
LR44 alkaline batteries are recommended for the laser tool. 
Open the battery compartment lid and insert the included batteries . 
Pay attention to the correct polarity of the batteries based on “+” and 
“-” symbols on the laser tool and batteries. Always replace all 
batteries at the same time. Only use batteries from one brand and 
with the identical capacity .
 
NOTE: Remove the batteries from the tool when not using it for 
extended periods. When storing for extended periods, the batteries 
can corrode and discharge themselves.

OPERATION

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

To switch on the laser tool, push the On/Off switch to the         side, 
the laser tool will generate a laser beam out of the laser outlet. To 
switch off the laser tool, push the On/Off switch to the      side .
When using the laser tool for on-floor applications, place it on the 
floor and switch on.

When using the laser tool for wall applications, place the laser tool on 
the wall and push the included pins through the pin holes to mount 
the laser tool on the wall for horizontal and vertical levelling. Then 
align the  laser tool with the vials.

Note: The vials are only adjusted for the four A bearing surfaces (see 
the following image). When placed on the B surfaces(see the 
following image), the laser tool can not be used as a spirit level.

The tool can be placed on the ground, mounted on a work bench / 
door frame etc. for point marking and simple alignment by sight, It is 
ideal for the following applications:
• Framing doors and windows
• Installing electrical wiring and pipes
• Mounting wall fixtures, electrical outlets, switches and lighting
• Installing a drop ceiling
• Painting
• Installing cabinets

Replace with new
batteries. 

Laser line is not
projected. 

No batteries installed or 
batteries are depleted.

Install new batteries.

www.prexiso-eu.com

WARRANTY
LIMITED

YEARS
2

Laser line Range
Levelling accuracy
Laser type
Laser class
Working temperature
Storage temperature
Batteries
Operating time
Weight
Dimension (LxWxH)

8M*
<=10mm/10m* 
635±10nm
Ⅱ, <1mW
0~+40°C
-10~+60°C
3x1.5V (LR44)
4H
25g (without batteries)
37.8 x 32.6 x 39.8mm
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Prexiso AG
Fabrikstrasse 1,
CH-8586 Erlen /Switzerland
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Prexiso AG
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3 x LR44

A B
Made in China

CAUTION

Two-Year Limited Warranty. This product is warranted to the original 
purchaser from the original purchase date for two years subject to the 
warranty coverage described herein. Please retain your receipt. This 
product is warranted to the original user to be free from defects in 
material and workmanship. If you believe that the product is defective 
at any time during the specified warranty period, please contact 
Prexiso customer service agent by sending email to 
info@prexiso-eu.com. This warranty does not cover: (1) Part failure 
due to normal wear or product abuse; (2) Any parts have been altered 
or modified by anyone other than an authorized Prexiso personnel or 
failure to install and operate equipment according to the guidelines put 
forth in the instruction manual. (3)Any products or parts used for rental 
purposes, damage resulting from shipping (claims must be filed with 
freighter), accident, abuse, act of God, misuse, or neglect. Prexiso will 
replace or repair the defective unit, at its option, subject to verification 
of the defect. Any implied warranties arising from the sale of a Prexiso 
product, including but not limited to implied warranties of 
merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose, are limited to the 
above. Prexiso shall not be liable for loss of use of the product or other 
incidental or consequential damages, expenses, or economic loss, or 
for any claim of such damage, expenses, or economic loss. This 
warranty excludes any accessories. This warranty gives you specific 
legal rights, and you may also have other rights that vary from state.

The batteries must not be disposed with household waste. Care for the 
environment and take them to the collection points provided in 
accordance with national or local regulations. Dispose of the product 
appropriately in accordance with the national regulations 
in force in your country. Adhere to the national and country
specific regulations.

www.prexiso-eu.com

PDF

PL1

LINE LASER LEVELEN

LINIENLASER-WASSERWAAGEDE

NIVEAU LASER À LIGNEFR

LIVELLA LASER A LINEEIT

NIVELADOR DE LÍNEA LÁSERES

Pav. < 1mW   λ = 635±10nm   IEC/EN 60825-1: 2014

IMPORTANT:
Read before Using ENCONTENT:

English    

Deutsch

Français

 Italiano

Español

Page...................................................................

Page..................................................................

Page.................................................................

Page....................................................................

Page..................................................................

1

8

15

22

29

The safety instructions and the user manual should be read 
through carefully before the product is used for the first time.



PRODUKTKARTON AUSPACKEN
Beim Auspacken des Produktkartons die Verpackungsmaterialien 
erst nach dem Überprüfen der Vollständigkeit des Inhalts entsorgen:
• Laserschnurwaage
• Zwei Kiefern
• 3 x 1,5 V LR44-Alkalibatterien
• Kurzanleitung
Nehmen Sie das Laserwerkzeug vorsichtig aus dem Produktkarton 
und legen Sie es auf eine stabile, flache Oberfläche.

*Wichtig:  Die Genauigkeit ist in der Entfernung von 10 Metern 
bewertet. Unter ungünstigen Bedingungen, wie bei extremer 
Innenbeleuchtung, transparenten Flächen (z.B. Glas, Wasser), 
porösen Flächen (z.B. Dämmstoffe) oder reflektierenden Flächen (z.B. 
poliertes Metall, Glas) oder sehr rauen Oberflächen (z.B. Grobguss, 
Naturstein), wird der Messbereich und die Genauigkeit des 
Werkzeuges reduziert.

LASERSCHNURWAAGE BESCHREIBUNG
IHRE LASERSCHNURWAAGE KENNENLERNEN
Dies ist ein äußerst vielseitiges Werkzeug. Es kann auf den Boden 
gelegt oder am Türrahmen bzw. Arbeitstisch usw. befestigt werden.

• Versuchen Sie niemals das Werkzeug zu reparieren oder zu 
zerlegen. Wenn unqualifizierte Personen versuchen, dieses Produkt 
zu reparieren, können schwere Verletzungen auftreten. Jede 
Reparatur, die an diesem Laserprodukt erforderlich ist, darf nur von

   qualifiziertem Servicepersonal durchgeführt werden.
• Die Verwendung anderer Zubehörteile, die für andere
   Laserwerkzeuge entwickelt wurden, kann zu schweren  
   Verletzungen führen.
• Niemals das Werkzeug im Freien benutzen.
• Niemals das Werkzeug bei extremen Temperaturbedingungen 

lagern oder platzieren.
• Niemals Werkzeug in explosionsgefährdeten Umgebungen, z. B. in 

der Nähe von brennbaren Flüssigkeiten, Gasen oder Stäuben 
betreiben. Im Werkzeug können Funken entstehen, die den Staub 
oder Dämpfe entzünden können.

• Werkzeug von Herzschrittmachern fernhalten. Der Magnet 
innerhalb des Werkzeugs erzeugt ein Feld, das die Funktion der 
Herzschrittmacher beeinträchtigen kann.

• Halten Sie das Werkzeug von magnetischen Datenträgern und 
magnetisch empfindlichen Geräten fern. Die Wirkung des Magneten 
kann zu irreversiblen Datenverlusten führen.

• Die Messung ist möglicherweise nicht exakt, wenn sie über den 
Nennbereich des Gerätes hinaus verwendet wird.

• Die Verwendung von optischen Instrumenten mit diesem Produkt 
erhöht eine Gefährdung der Augen.

• Stellen Sie immer sicher, dass sich alle in der Nähe befindenden 
Personen der Gefahr bewusst sind, direkt in das Messgerät zu 
schauen.

• Verwenden Sie die Laser-Brillen nicht als Schutzbrille, sie schützen 
die Augen nicht vor Laserstrahlung.

• Entfernen Sie immer die Batterien, wenn Sie die Laserlichtblende 
der Laserlinse reinigen. 

TECHNISCHE SPEZIFIKATIONEN

SICHERHEITSHINWEIS
Die sichere Arbeit mit dem Messwerkzeug ist nur möglich, wenn 
die Betriebs- und Sicherheitsinformationen vollständig gelesen und 
die darin enthaltenen Anweisungen strikt eingehalten werden. 
Niemals Warnschilder am Messwerkzeug unerkennbar machen. 
HEBEN SIE DIESE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNGEN AUF.
Achtung - Die Verwendung von Bedien- oder Einstellgeräten oder 
andere als die hier erwähnten Verarbeitungsmethoden können 
eine gefährliche Strahlenbelastung zur Folge haben.

WARNUNG

• Entfernen Sie keine Produktetiketten.
• Vermeiden Sie direkte Augenbelastung. Der Laserstrahl kann   
   zur Er blindung führen.
• Niemals das Werkzeug in der Nähe von Kindern benutzen oder 

ihnen die Benutzung des Werkzeugs erlauben.
• Niemals das Werkzeug in eine Position legen, die dazu führen kann, 

dass jemand in den Laserstrahl schaut, weder absichtlich noch 
unabsichtlich.

• Niemals auf reflektierenden Flächen wie Stahlblech, Glas oder 
poliertem Metall oder anderen glänzenden, reflektierenden 
Oberflächen einsetzen. Die glänzende Oberfläche könnte den Strahl 
zurück auf den Bediener reflektieren.

• Schalten Sie das Laserwerkzeug immer aus, wenn es nicht 
benutzt wird. Wenn Sie das Werkzeug eingeschaltet lassen, 
besteht ein erhöhtes Risiko, dass jemand versehentlich in den 
Laserstrahl schauen könnte

• Niemals die Leistung dieses Lasers in irgendeiner Weise verändern. 
Dies könnte zu einer gefährlichen Laserstrahlung führen.

KOMPONENTE TECHNISCHE DATEN

LASERSTRAHLUNG. Nicht in den Strahl schauen. Klasse II Laser 
Produkt. Schalten Sie den Laserstrahl nur bei Verwendung dieses 
Werkzeugs ein.

INSTANDHALTUNG

FEHLERBEHEBUNG

ANWENDUNGEN ENTSORGUNG

TEILE BESCHREIBUNG
A
B
C
D
E
F

 Laserstrahlauslass
Libellen
Stiftlöcher
Ein/Aus-Schalter
Batteriefach 
Stifte für die Wandmontage

MONTAGE 
BATTERIEN EINLEGEN/ERSETZEN
Für das Laserwerkzeug werden LR44-Alkalibatterien empfohlen 
Öffnen Sie den Deckel des Batteriefachs und setzen Sie die 
beiliegenden Batterien ein. Achten Sie auf die richtige Polarität der 
Batterien gemäß den Symbolen „+“ und „-“ am Laserwerkzeug und 
den Batterien. Alle Batterien sollten stets gemeinsam ersetzt werden. 
Nur Batterien derselben Marke mit gleicher Kapazität verwenden.
 
Hinweis: Entnehmen Sie die Batterien aus dem Werkzeug, wenn Sie 
es längere Zeit nicht benutzen. Bei einer längeren Einlagerung 
können die Batterien korrodieren und sich entladen.

BEDIENUNG

8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Schieben Sie zum Einschalten des Laserwerkzeugs den 
Ein/Aus-Schalter auf die Seite       ; das Laserwerkzeug erzeugt einen 
Laserstrahl am Laserausgang. Schieben Sie zum Ausschalten des 
Laserwerkzeugs den Ein/Aus-Schalter auf die Seite      .
Legen Sie das Laserwerkzeug zur Verwendung am Boden auf den 
Boden und schalten Sie es dann ein.

Platzieren Sie das Laserwerkzeug zur Verwendung an einer Wand an 
der Wand und schieben Sie die beiliegenden Stifte durch die 
Stiftlöcher, um das Laserwerkzeug zur horizontalen und vertikalen 
Nivellierung an der Wand zu montieren. Richten Sie dann das 
Laserwerkzeug mithilfe der Libellen aus.

Hinweis: Die Libellen sind nur für die vier A-Lagerflächen justiert 
(siehe nachfolgende Abbildung). Bei Platzierung an den B-Flächen 
(siehe nachfolgende Abbildung) kann das Laserwerkzeug nicht als 
Wasserwaage verwendet werden.

Das Werkzeug kann auf dem Boden, auf einer Werkbank / einem 
Türrahmen usw. Zur Punktmarkierung und einfachen Ausrichtung 
durch Sicht platziert werden. Es ist ideal für die folgenden 
Anwendungen:
• Rahmung von Türen und Fenstern
• Installieren von elektrischen Leitungen und Rohren
• Montage von Wandleuchten, Steckdosen, Schaltern und 
  Beleuchtung
• Installieren einer abgehängten Decke
• Malerarbeiten
• nstallierung von Schränken

Sichtbare Laserreichweite

Nivellierpräzision

Lasertyp

Laserklasse

Betriebstemperatur

Lagertemperatur

Batterien

Betriebszeit

Gewicht

Abmessungen (L x W x H)

8M*
<=10mm/10m* 
635±10nm
Ⅱ, <1mW
0~+40°C
-10~+60°C
3x1.5V (LR44)
4Std.
25g (ohne Batterien)
37.8 x 32.6 x 39.8mm
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3 x LR44
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VORSICHT

Pav. < 1mW   λ = 635±10nm   IEC/EN 60825-1: 2014

WICHTIG:
Vor Gebrauch lesen DE

Sicherheitshinweise und Bedienungsanleitung müssen vor 
erstmaliger Verwendung des Produktes sorgfältig gelesen 
werden. Die für das Produkt verantwortliche Person muss 
sicherstellen, dass alle Nutzer diese Anweisungen verstehen 

und einhalten.

Dieses kompakte Lasermesswerkzeug wurde als wartungsarmes 
Werkzeug konzipiert. Um jedoch seine Leistung beizubehalten, 
müssen Sie diese einfachen Anweisungen immer beachten:

• Vermeiden Sie es, das Gerät einem Stoß, einer ständigen Vibration 
   oder einer extrem heißen oder kalten Umgebung auszusetzen.
• Immer Werkzeug im Innenbereich aufbewahren
• Immer Werkzeug von Staub und Flüssigkeiten frei halten. 
   Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen nur ein sauberes, weiches Tuch. 
   Wenn nötig, befeuchten Sie die Tücher mit reinem Alkohol oder 
   etwas Wasser.
• Zerlegen Sie nicht das kompakte Laser-Messgerät, sie könnten 
   sich einer gefährlichen Strahlenbelastung aussetzen.
• Versuchen Sie nicht, irgendwelche Teile der Laserlinse zu 
   wechseln.

GARANTIE

PROBLEM URSACHE LÖSUNG
Die
Laserlinienprojektion
ist schwach.
Die Laserlinie ist
schwer zu sehen.

Das Werkzeug ist
außerhalb des
Nennbereichs

Bewegen Sie das Werkzeug
näher innerhalb des
Nennbereichs.

Batterien sind schwach. Ersetzen Sie diese mit
neuen Batterien.

Laserlinie wird
nicht projiziert.

Keine Batterien oder
Batterien sind erschöpft.

Legen Sie neue
Batterien ein.

Gedruckt in China

Zwei Jahre eingeschränkte Garantie Für dieses Produkt gilt eine Garantie 
für den ursprünglichen Käufer ab dem ursprünglichen Kaufdatum für zwei 
Jahre, vorbehaltlich der hier beschriebenen Garantiedeckung. Bitte 
bewahren Sie Ihre Quittung auf. Für dieses Produkt wird dem 
ursprünglichen Benutzer garantiert, dass es frei von Material- und 
Verarbeitungsfehlern ist. Wenn Sie der Meinung sind, dass das Produkt 
während der angegebenen Garantiezeit zu irgendeinem Zeitpunkt defekt ist, 
wenden Sie sich bitte per E-Mail an info@prexiso-eu.com an den 
Prexiso-Kundendienst. Diese Garantie gilt nicht: (1) Teileausfall aufgrund 
von normalem Verschleiß oder Produktmissbrauch; (2) Alle Teile wurden 
von einer anderen Person als einem autorisierten Prexiso-Personal 
geändert oder modifiziert oder es wurden keine Geräte gemäß den in der 
Bedienungsanleitung angegebenen Richtlinien installiert und betrieben. (3) 
Alle Produkte oder Teile, die zu Mietzwecken verwendet werden, Schäden 
durch Versand (Ansprüche müssen beim Frachter geltend gemacht 
werden), Unfall, Missbrauch, höhere Gewalt, Missbrauch oder 
Vernachlässigung. Prexiso ersetzt oder repariert das defekte Gerät nach 
eigenem Ermessen, sofern der Defekt überprüft wird. Alle impliziten 
Garantien, die sich aus dem Verkauf eines Prexiso-Produkts ergeben, 
einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt auf implizite Garantien der 
Marktgängigkeit und Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck, sind auf die 
oben genannten beschränkt. Prexiso haftet nicht für den Verlust der 
Verwendung des Produkts oder andere Neben- oder Folgeschäden, Kosten 
oder wirtschaftliche Verluste oder für Ansprüche auf solche Schäden, 
Kosten oder wirtschaftlichen Verluste. Diese Garantie schließt jegliches 
Zubehör aus. Diese Garantie gibt Ihnen bestimmte gesetzliche Rechte, und 
Sie können andere Rechte haben, die von Staat zu Staat variieren.

Leere Batterien dürfen nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Achten Sie 
auf die Umwelt und bringen sie diese zu den Sammelstellen, die in 
Übereinstimmung mit nationalen oder lokalen Vorschriften zur Verfügung 
gestellt werden. Das Produkt darf nicht mit dem Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden. Entsorgen Sie das Produkt entsprechend 
den in IhremLand geltenden nationalen Vorschriften. Beachten 
Sie die nationalen und länderspezifischen Vorschriften.



DÉBALLAGE
Lors du déballage de la boîte, ne jetez aucun matériau d'emballage 
tant que tout le contenu n'a pas été répertorié :
• Niveau laser à ligne
• Deux pins
• 3 piles alcalines 1,5V LR44
• Démarrage rapide
Soulevez avec précaution l'outil laser de l'emballage et placez-le sur 
une surface plane et stable.

*Important : La précision est évaluée sur un rayon de 10 mètres. Dans 
des conditions défavorables, tel qu’un éclairage intérieur extrême, les 
surfaces transparentes (par ex. le verre, l’eau), les surfaces poreuses 
(par ex. les matériaux d’isolation), les surfaces réfléchissantes (par ex. 
métal poli, verre) ou les surfaces très rugueuses (par ex. crépi, pierre 
naturelle), la portée et la précision de l’outil de mesure sont réduites.

DESCRIPTION
CONNAÎTRE VOTRE NIVEAU LASER À LIGNE
Il s’agit d'un outil très polyvalent. Il peut être placé sur le sol, monté sur 
un cadre de porte, un établi, etc.

   des blessures graves peuvent survenir.Toute réparation nécessaire 
sur ce produit laser doit être effectuée uniquement par un personnel 
qualifié.

• L'utilisation d'autres accessoires qui ont été conçus pour être utilisés 
avec d'autres outils laser peut entraîner des blessures graves.

• N'utilisez pas cet outil en extérieur.
• Ne placez pas et ne stockez pas cet outil dans des conditions de 

température extrêmes.
• N'utilisez pas cet outil dans des environnements explosifs, comme, 

par exemple, en présence de liquides, de gaz ou de poussières 
inflammables.Des étincelles peuvent se produire dans l'outil, ce qui 
peut enflammer les poussières ou les fumées.

• Gardez cet outil à l'écartdes stimulateurs cardiaques.L'aimant à 
l'intérieur de l'outil génère un champ qui peut affecter le 
fonctionnement des stimulateurs cardiaques.

• Gardez cet outil à l'écart du support de données magnétiques et des 
équipements magnétiques sensibles.L'effet du champ magnétique 
peut entraîner une perte de données irréversible.

• La mesure peut ne pas être précise si elle est effectuée en dehors 
de la plage nominale de l'appareil.

• L'utilisation d'instruments optiques avec ce produit augmente les 
risques pour les yeux.

• Faites toujours en sorte que les spectateurs situés à proximité 
soient conscients des dangers provenant du fait de regarder 
directement dans l'appareil de mesure

• N'utilisez pas de lunettes de vision laser comme lunettes de 
sécurité car elles ne protègent pas les yeux contre le rayonnement 
laser

• Retirez toujours les piles quand vous effectuez le nettoyage de 
l'ouverture de la lumière laser de la lentille laser.

SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ
Il n’est possible de travailler en toute sécurité avec l'outil de mesure 
que lorsque les consignes de fonctionnement et de sécurité ont été 
lues complètement et lorsque les instructions contenues dans le 
présent document sont strictement respectées.Ne jamais rendre 
illisibles les étiquettes d'avertissement sur l'outil de mesure.
CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS.
Attention - L'utilisation d’un équipement d'exploitation ou de réglage 
ou l'application de méthodes autres que ceux mentionnés ici, peut 
conduire à une exposition à des rayonnements dangereux.

AVERTISSEMENT

• Ne pas retirer ni masquer les étiquettes du produit.
• Évitez l’exposition directe aux yeux. Le faisceau laser peut 

provoquer un aveuglement des personnes.
• N'utilisez pas cet outil près d'enfants et ne laissez pas les enfants 

utiliser cet outil.
• Ne placez pas cet outil dans une position qui pourrait amener 

quiconque à regarder le faisceau laser, que ce soit de manière 
intentionnelle ou non.

• N'utilisez pas cet outil sur des surfaces réfléchissantes comme la 
tôle en acier, le verre ou le métal poli, etc. qui ont des surfaces 
brillantes et réfléchissantes.La surface brillante peut réfléchir le 
faisceau vers l'opérateur.

• Toujours mettre l'outil laser hors tension lorsqu'il n’est pas en 
cours d'utilisation. Le fait de laisser l'outil allumé augmente  le 
risque qu'une personne fixe par inadvertance vers le faisceau laser

• N' essayez en aucun cas de modifier les performances de cet 
appareil laser.Cela peut conduire à une exposition dangereuse au 
rayonnement laser.

• N'essayez pas de réparer ou de démonter cet outil de mesure 
laser.Si des personnes non qualifiées tentent de réparer ce produit,

COMPOSANT CARACTÉRISTIQUES

RAYONNEMENT LASER. Ne pas fixer le faisceau.Produit laser de 
classe II.N’allumez le faisceau laser que lors de l'utilisation de cet outil.

ENTRETIEN

APPLICATIONS MISE AU REBUT

PIÈCES DESCRIPTION
A
B
C
D
E
F

Sortie du faisceau laser 
Bulles
Trous d'épingles
Interrupteur On/Off
Logement à piles 
Épingles pour montage mural

ASSEMBLAGE
INSERTION / REMPLACEMENT DES PILES
Des piles LR44 alcalines sont recommandées pour l’outil laser. 
Ouvrez le couvercle du logement à piles et insérez les piles fournies. 
Faites attention à respecter la polarité des piles en vous basant sur 
les symboles « + » et « - » sur l'outil laser et les piles. Remplacez 
toujours toutes les piles en même temps. Utilisez uniquement des 
piles de marque et de capacité identique.
 
REMARQUE : Enlevez les piles du logement à piles si vous n'utilisez 
pas le produit pendant une durée prolongée. En cas de stockage 
pendant de longues périodes, les piles peuvent se corroder et se 
décharger.

UTILISATION

15 16 17 18 19 20 21

Pour allumer l'outil laser, poussez l'interrupteur On/Off vers le côté       , 
l'outil laser produit un faisceau laser via la sortie laser. Pour éteindre 
l'outil laser, poussez l'interrupteur On/Off  vers le côté     .
Lorsque vous utilisez l'outil laser pour des applications au sol, placez-le 
sur le sol et allumez-le.

Lorsque vous utilisez l'outil laser pour des applications au mur, 
placez-le sur le mur et enfoncez les épingles fournies à travers les 
trous d'épingles afin de monter l'outil laser sur le mur pour un mise de 
niveau horizontale et verticale. Alignez ensuite l’outil laser avec les 
bulles.

Remarque: Les bulles ne sont ajustées que pour les quatre surfaces 
d'appui A (voir l'image suivante). Lorsqu'il est placé sur les surfaces B 
(voir l'image suivante), l'outil laser ne peut pas être utilisé comme 
niveau à bulle.

L'outil peut être placé au sol, monté sur un établi / cadre de porte, etc. 
pour le marquage des points et un alignement simple à vue. Il est 
idéal pour les applications suivantes :
• Encadrement des portes et fenêtres
• Installation de câbles électriques et des tuyaux
• Le montage d’appliques murales, de prises de courant, 
d’interrupteurs et d'éclairages
• Installation d'un faux plafond
• Peinture
• Installation de meubles de rangemen

Plage de la ligne

Précision du nivelage

Type de laser

Classe de laser

Température d'utilisation 

Température de stockage

Piles

Temps de fonctionnement

Poids

Dimensions (L x W x H)

8M*
<=10mm/10m* 
635±10nm
Ⅱ, <1mW
0~+40°C
-10~+60°C
3x1.5V (LR44)
4H
25g (sans piles)
37.8 x 32.6 x 39.8mm

B

A

D

E

C

B

Prexiso AG
Fabrikstrasse 1,
CH-8586 Erlen /Switzerland
www.prexiso-eu.com

F

3 x LR44

A B

ATTENTION

Pav. < 1mW   λ = 635±10nm   IEC/EN 60825-1: 2014

ATTENTION :
À lire avant utilisation FR

Lisez attentivement les consignes de sécurité et le manuel 
d'utilisation avant d'utiliser le produit pour la première fois. La 
personne responsable du produit doit s'assurer que tous les 
utilisateurs comprennent ces instructions et s'y conforment.

Cet outil de mesure laser compact a été conçu pour être un outil avec 
peu d’entretien.Cependant, afin de maintenir ses performances, vous 
devez toujours suivre ces instructions élémentaires :

• Évitez d'exposer cet outil à des chocs, à des vibrations continues ou 
à un environnement extrêmement chaud ou froid.
• Gardez toujours cet outil à l'intérieur.
• Gardez toujours l'outil à l'abri de la poussière et des liquides.Utiliser 
un chiffon doux et propre pour le nettoyage.Si nécessaire, humidifiez 
légèrement le chiffon avec de l'alcool pur ou un peu d'eau.
• Ne démontez pas l'outil de mesure laser compact car cela exposerait 
l'utilisateur à une exposition à des radiations dangereuses.
• Ne changez aucune partie de la lentille laser.

LIMITÉE

DÉPANNAGE
PROBLÈME CAUSE SOLUTION
La projection de la 
ligne laser est faible.

La ligne du laser
est difficile à voir.

L'outil est en dehors de la 
plage de fonctionnement 
nominale

Rapprochez l'outil pour qu'il 
soit dans la plage de
fonctionnement nominale.

Les piles sont faibles. Remplacez par des 
piles neuves.

Absence de projection
de la ligne laser.

Les piles n'ont pas été 
installées ou sont déchargées.

Installez des piles neuves.

Garantie limitée de deux ans. Ce produit est garanti à compter de la date 
d'achat d'origine durant une période de deux ans sous réserve de la 
couverture de garantie décrite dans le document présent. Veuillez 
conserver votre reçu. Ce produit garantit à l'utilisateur d'origine comme 
étant exempt de défauts de matériaux et de fabrication. Si vous pensez que 
le produit est défectueux à n’importe quel moment de la période de garantie 
spécifiée, veuillez contacter l'agent du service clientèle de Prexiso en 
envoyant un e-mail à info@prexiso-eu.com. Cette garantie ne couvre pas : 
(1) Panne d’une pièce due à une usure normale ou à une mauvaise 
utilisation du produit; (2) Toutes pièces altérées ou modifiées par un 
personnel non-autorisé de Prexiso ou incapacité d'installer et d'utiliser 
l'équipement conformément aux instructions données dans le manuel 
d'utilisation. (3)Tout produit ou pièce utilisés à des fins de location, tout 
dommage subit par le transport (les réclamations doivent être déposées 
auprès du transporteur), accident, manipulation inappropriée, cas de force 
majeure, mauvaise utilisation ou négligence. Prexiso remplacera ou 
réparera l'unité défectueuse, à sa convenance, après soumission de 
vérification de la défectuosité. Toutes les garanties implicites découlant de 
la vente d'un produit Prexiso, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, les garanties 
implicites de qualité marchande et d'adéquation à un usage particulier, sont 
limitées à ce qui précède. Prexiso ne sera pas responsable pour la perte 
d'utilisation du produit ou d'autres dommages, des dépenses ou des pertes 
économiques, des accessoires, ou de toute réclamation concernant deces 
dommages, dépenses ou pertes économiques. Cette garantie exclut tous 
les accessoires. La présente garantie vous donne des droits légaux 
spécifiques, ainsi que d’autres droits éventuels qui pourraient varier selon 
les cas.

Les batteries à plat ne doivent pas être jetées avec les ordures ménagères. 
Prendre soin de l'environnement et les acheminer aux points de collecte 
prévus conformément aux réglementations nationales ou locales. Le produit 
ne doit pas être jeté avec les ordures ménagères. Éliminer le 
produit de manière appropriée conformément à la 
réglementation nationale en vigueur dans votre pays. 
Respecter les réglementations nationales et spécifiques au 
pays.

Imprimé en Chine



DISIMBALLAGGIO
Durante il disimballaggio della scatola, non smaltire alcun materiale 
di imballaggio finché non si controlla tutto il contenuto:
• Livella laser a linee
• Due pini
• 3 batterie alcaline LR44 da 1,5 V
• Guida introduttiva
Sollevare con cura lo strumento laser dalla confezione e posizionarlo 
su una superficie piana e stabile.

*Importante: La precisione è stimata entro una distanza di 10 metri. 
L'accuratezza del campo di misurazione dello strumento si riduce in 
presenza di condizioni sfavorevoli, quali eccessiva illuminazione 
interna, superfici trasparenti (ad es.: vetri, acqua), superfici porose (ad 
es.: materiali isolanti), superfici riflettenti (ad es.: metalli lucidi, vetri) 
oppure superfici molto ruvide (ad es.: intonaco, pietre naturali).

DESCRIZIONE
SCOPRIRE LA LIVELLA LASER A LINEE
È uno strumento estremamente versatile Può essere collocato a terra, 
montato su un telaio di una porta, un banco di lavoro, ecc.

• L'utilizzo di altri accessori progettati per essere utilizzati con altri 
strumenti laser potrebbe provocare lesioni gravi.

• Non utilizzare lo strumento all'aperto.
• Non posizionare o conservare lo strumento in condizioni di 

temperatura estreme.
• Non utilizzare lo strumento in ambienti esplosivi, come in presenza di 

liquidi, gas o polveri infiammabili. Si possono creare scintille nello 
strumento che potrebbero incendiare la polvere o i fumi.

• Tenere lo strumento lontano da pacemaker cardiaci. Il magnete 
all'interno dello strumento genera un campo che può compromettere 
la funzione dei pacemaker cardiaci.

• Tenere lo strumento lontano da supporti dati magnetici e 
apparecchiature sensibili al magnetismo. L'effetto del supporto 
magnetico può comportare una perdita di dati irreversibile.

• La misurazione potrebbe non essere accurata se utilizzata oltre la 
gamma nominale del dispositivo.

• L'utilizzo di strumenti ottici con questo prodotto causa problemi alla 
vista.

• Assicurarsi sempre che i presenti nelle vicinanze siano consapevoli 
dei pericoli derivanti dal guardare direttamente lo strumento di 
misurazione

• Non utilizzare gli occhiali visori laser, come occhiali di sicurezza, in 
quanto non proteggono gli occhi dalle radiazioni laser

• Rimuovere sempre le batterie quando si pulisce l'apertura della luce 
laser sulla lente del laser.

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

ISTRUZIONI PER LA SICUREZZA
È possibile lavorare in sicurezza con lo strumento di misurazione solo 
dopo aver letto integralmente le informazioni operative e di sicurezza e 
aver seguito scrupolosamente le istruzioni qui contenute. Non rendere 
irriconoscibili le etichette di avvertenza sullo strumento di misurazione.
CONSERVARE LE PRESENTI ISTRUZIONI.
Attenzione: l'utilizzo di apparecchiature operative o di regolazione o 
l'applicazione o metodi di elaborazione diversi da quelli menzionati nel 
presente documento possono causare l'esposizione a radiazioni 
pericolose.

AVVERTENZA

• Non rimuovere o alterare le etichette dei prodotti.
• Evitare l'esposizione diretta agli occhi. Il raggio laser può 

accecare le persone.
• Non utilizzare lo strumento in presenza di bambini e non consentire 

ai bambini di utilizzare lo strumento.
• Non collocare lo strumento in una posizione che potrebbe far sì che 

qualcuno fissi il raggio laser, intenzionalmente o meno.
• Non utilizzare su superfici riflettenti come lamiere d'acciaio, vetro o 

metallo lucido ecc. con superfici lucide e riflettenti. La superficie 
lucida potrebbe riflettere il raggio sull'operatore.

• Spegnere sempre lo strumento laser quando non è in uso. 
Lasciare acceso lo strumento aumenta il rischio che qualcuno fissi 
inavvertitamente il raggio laser

• Non tentare di modificare in alcun modo le prestazioni di questo 
dispositivo laser. Ciò potrebbe provocare una pericolosa esposizione 
alle radiazioni laser.

• Non tentare di riparare o smontare lo strumento di misurazione 
laser. Se persone non qualificate tentano di riparare questo prodotto, 
potrebbero verificarsi lesioni gravi. Qualsiasi riparazione richiesta su 
questo prodotto laser deve essere eseguita solo da personale di 
assistenza qualificato.

COMPOSANT CARACTÉRISTIQUES
RADIAZIONI LASER. Non fissare il raggio. Prodotto laser Classe II. 
Accendere il raggio laser solo quando si utilizza questo strumento.

MANUTENZIONE

APPLICAZIONI SMALTIMENTO

COMPONENTI DESCRIZIONE
A
B
C
D
E
F

Uscita fascio laser 
Bolle
Fori
Interruttore On/Off
Vano batterie 
Puntine per montaggio a parete

MONTAGGIO 
INSERIMENTO/SOSTITUZIONE DELLA BATTERIA
Si consiglia di utilizzare batterie alcaline LR44 per lo strumento laser. 
Aprire il coperchio vano batterie e inserire le batteria incluse. Prestare 
attenzione alla corretta polarità delle batterie in base ai simboli "+" e 
"-" sullo strumento laser e sulle batterie. Sostituire sempre tutte le 
batterie contemporaneamente. Utilizzare solo batterie della stessa 
marca e con la stessa capacità.
 
NOTA: Rimuovere le batterie dallo strumento quando non lo si 
utilizza per lunghi periodi. In caso di conservazione per lunghi periodi, 
le batterie possono corrodersi e scaricarsi.

FUNZIONAMENTO

22 23 24 25 26 27 28

Per accendere lo strumento laser, premere l'interruttore On/Off sul
lato        . Lo strumento laser genera un fascio laser fuori dall'uscita del 
laser. Per spegnere lo strumento laser, premere l'interruttore On/Off sul 
lato       .
Quando si utilizza lo strumento laser per applicazioni a pavimento, 
collocarlo sul pavimento e accenderlo.

Quando si utilizza lo strumento laser per applicazioni a parete, 
collocarlo sulla parete e premere le puntine incluse attraverso i relativi 
fori per montare lo strumento laser sulla parete per il livellamento 
orizzontale e verticale. Quindi, allineare lo strumento laser con le bolle.

Nota: Le bolle vengono regolate solo per le quattro superfici di 
appoggio A (vedere l'immagine seguente). Quando viene posizionato 
sulle superfici B (vedere l'immagine seguente), lo strumento laser non 
può essere utilizzato come livella a bolle.

Lo strumento può essere posizionato a terra, montato su un banco di 
lavoro/telaio di una porta ecc. per la marcatura di punti e un semplice 
allineamento a vista. È ideale per le seguenti applicazioni:
• Incorniciare porte e finestre
• Installazione di cavi e tubi elettrici
• Montaggio di infissi, prese elettriche, interruttori e illuminazione
• Installazione di un controsoffitto
• Pittura
• Installazione di armadi

Gamma linea laser

Precisione di livellamento

Tipo di laser

Classe laser

Temperatura operativa

Temperatura di conservazione

Batterie

Tempo di funzionamento

Peso

Dimensioni (L x W x H)

8M*
<=10mm/10m* 
635±10nm
Ⅱ, <1mW
0~+40°C
-10~+60°C
3x1.5V (LR44)
4ore
25g (senza batterie)
37.8 x 32.6 x 39.8mm
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B
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CH-8586 Erlen /Switzerland
www.prexiso-eu.com
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3 x LR44

A B

ATTENZIONE

Pav. < 1mW   λ = 635±10nm   IEC/EN 60825-1: 2014

IMPORTANTE:
Leggere prima dell’uso IT

Le istruzioni di sicurezza e il manuale utente devono essere 
letti attentamente prima di utilizzare il prodotto per la prima 
volta. Il responsabile del prodotto deve garantire che tutti gli 
utenti comprendano queste indicazioni e aderiscano a esse.

Questo strumento di misurazione laser compatto è stato progettato 
come strumento a bassa manutenzione. Tuttavia, al fine di mantenere 
le sue prestazioni, è necessario seguire sempre queste semplici 
indicazioni:

• Evitare di esporre lo strumento a urti, vibrazioni continue o ambienti 
estremamente caldi o freddi.
• Conservare sempre lo strumento al chiuso.
• Tenere sempre lo strumento privo di polvere e liquidi. Utilizzare solo 
un panno morbido e pulito per la pulizia. Se necessario, inumidire 
leggermente i panni con alcool puro o poca acqua.
• Non smontare lo strumento di misurazione laser compatto. Ciò 
esporrà l'utente a pericolose esposizioni a radiazioni.
• Non tentare di cambiare nessuna parte della lente del laser.

LIMITATA

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

Garanzia limitata di due anni. Questo prodotto è garantito all'acquirente 
originale a partire dalla data di acquisto originale per due anni in base alla 
copertura della garanzia qui descritta. Si prega di conservare lo scontrino 
fiscale. Questo prodotto è garantito all'utente originale per l'assenza di difetti 
di materiale e di lavorazione. Se si ritiene che il prodotto sia difettoso in 
qualsiasi momento durante il periodo di garanzia specificato, si prega di 
contattare l'agente del servizio clienti Prexiso inviando un'e-mail a 
info@prexiso-eu.com. Questa garanzia non copre: (1) Guasto delle parti 
dovuto alla normale usura o all'abuso del prodotto; (2) Qualsiasi parte è 
stata alterata o modificata da chiunque non sia un personale autorizzato 
Prexiso o mancata installazione e funzionamento dell'apparecchiatura 
secondo le linee guida riportate nel manuale di istruzioni. (3) Qualsiasi 
prodotto o parte utilizzata a scopo di noleggio, danni derivanti dalla 
spedizione (le richieste di risarcimento devono essere presentate al 
trasportatore), incidenti, abusi, cause di forza maggiore, uso improprio o 
negligenza. Prexiso sostituirà o riparerà l'unità difettosa, a sua discrezione, 
previa verifica del difetto. Qualsiasi garanzia implicita derivante dalla 
vendita di un prodotto Prexiso, incluse ma non limitate alle garanzie 
implicite di commerciabilità e idoneità ad uno scopo particolare, sono 
limitate a quanto sopra. Prexiso non è responsabile per la perdita dell'uso 
del prodotto o per altri danni incidentali o consequenziali, spese o perdite 
economiche, o per qualsiasi rivendicazione di tali danni, spese o perdite 
economiche. Questa garanzia esclude qualsiasi accessorio. La presente 
garanzia conferisce all'utente diritti legali specifici, e l'utente può avere 
anche altri diritti che variano da stato a stato.

Non smaltire le batterie scariche assieme ai rifiuti domestici. Al fine di 
garantire il rispetto dell ambiente smaltirle presso i punti di raccolta esistenti 
secondo quanto previsto dalle disposizioni nazionali o locali. Non smaltire il 
prodotto assieme ai rifiuti domestici. Smaltire il prodotto 
correttamente, nel rispetto delle normative vigenti nel paese 
d'uso.  Attenersi alle norme nazionali e locali vigenti in materia.

Stampato in Cina

PROBLEMA CAUSA SOLUZIONE
La proiezione della 
linea laser è debole.

La linea laser è 
difficile da vedere.

Lo strumento è fuori dalla 
gamma operativa nominale

Avvicinare lo strumento in 
modo che rientri nella 
gamma operativa nominale.

Le batterie sono deboli. Sostituire con batterie 
nuove.

La linea laser non è 
proiettata.

Nessuna batteria installata 
o batterie scariche.

Installare batterie nuove.



ABRIR EL PAQUETE
Cuando desembale la caja, no deseche ningún material de embalaje 
hasta que compruebe que está todo el contenido:
• Nivel de láser de líneas
• Dos pinos
• 3 pilas alcalinas de 1,5 V de tipo LR44
• Inicio rápido
Saque con cuidado la herramienta láser del paquete y colóquela 
sobre una superficie plana y estable.

*Importante: La precisión se nomina en una distancia de 10 metros. 
Bajo condiciones desfavorables, como en interiores con iluminación 
extrema, superficies transparentes (ej. cristal, agua), superficies 
porosas (ej.materiales de aislamiento) o superficies reflectantes (ej. 
metales pulidos, cristal) or superficies muy irregulares (ej. escayola 
irregular, piedra natural), el margen de medición y precisión se 
reducirán.

DESCRIPCIÓN
CONOZCA SU NIVEL LÁSER DE LÍNEAS
Esta es una herramienta muy versátil. Se puede colocar en el suelo, 
montar en un marco de puerta, banco de trabajo, etc.

• No intente reparar o desmontar la herramienta de medición láser. Si 
personas no cualificadas intentan reparar este producto, se pueden 
producir lesiones graves. Cualquier reparación requerida en este 
producto láser debe ser realizada únicamente por personal de 
servicio técnico cualificado.

• El uso de otros accesorios diseñados para su uso con otras 
herramientas láser podría provocar lesiones graves.

• No utilice la herramienta al aire libre.
• No coloque ni almacene la herramienta en condiciones de 

temperatura extrema.
• No utilice la herramienta en entornos explosivos, como en presencia 

de líquidos, gases o polvos inflamables. Se pueden crear chispas en 
la herramienta que pueden encender el polvo o los humos.

• Mantenga la herramienta alejada de marcapasos. El imán que se 
encuentra en el interior de la herramienta genera un campo que 
puede afectar a la función de los marcapasos.

• Mantenga la herramienta alejada de soportes de datos magnéticos y 
equipos sensibles al magnetismo. El efecto del magnético puede 
provocar una pérdida de datos irreversible.

• La medición puede no ser precisa si se usa más allá del alcance 
nominal del dispositivo.

• El uso de instrumentos ópticos con este producto aumentará el 
riesgo para los ojos.

• Asegúrese siempre de que los transeúntes cercanos sean 
conscientes de los peligros de mirar directamente a la herramienta 
de medición.

• No utilice las gafas de visión láser como gafas de seguridad, pues 
no protegen los ojos contra la radiación láser.

• Retire siempre las pilas cuando limpie la apertura de la luz láser a la 
lente láser.

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
Trabajar de manera segura con la herramienta de medición solo es 
posible cuando se lee completamente la información de 
funcionamiento y seguridad y se siguen estrictamente las instrucciones 
contenidas en este documento. Nunca deje irreconocibles las 
etiquetas de advertencia de la herramienta de medición.
GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES.
Precaución: El uso del equipo de funcionamiento o ajuste o los 
métodos de aplicación o procesamiento distintos de los mencionados 
en este documento pueden provocar una exposición peligrosa a la 
radiación.

ADVERTENCIA

• No quite ni altere ninguna etiqueta del producto.
• Evite la exposición directa de los ojos. El rayo láser puede cegar 

a las personas.
• No utilice la herramienta cerca de niños ni permita que estos la 

utilicen.
• No coloque la herramienta en una posición que pueda hacer que 

alguien mire fijamente el rayo láser, ya sea intencionadamente o 
accidentalmente.

• No utilice el producto sobre superficies reflectantes, como láminas 
de acero, vidrio o metal pulido, etc., que tengan superficies brillantes 
y reflectantes. La superficie brillante podría reflejar el rayo hacia el 
operador.

• Siempre apague la herramienta láser cuando no esté en uso. Si 
deja la herramienta encendida aumentará el riesgo de que alguien 
mire fijamente al rayo láser sin darse cuenta.

• No intente modificar el rendimiento de este dispositivo láser de 
ninguna manera. Si no sigue esta recomendación, se puede producir 
una exposición peligrosa a la radiación láser.

COMPONENTE ESPECIFICACIONES

RADIACIÓN LÁSER. No fije la vista en el haz. Producto láser de 
Clase II. Encienda el rayo láser solo cuando utilice esta herramienta.

MANTENIMIENTO

APLICACIONES DISPOSICIÓN

PIEZAS DESCRIPCIÓN
A
B
C
D
E
F

Salida del rayo láser 
Burbujas
Orificio para los pinchos
Interruptor de encendido y apagado
Compartimento de las pilas 
Alfileres para la instalación en pared

ENSAMBLAJE
INSERTAR Y CAMBIAR LAS PILAS
Se recomiendan pilas alcalinas de tipo LR44 para la herramienta 
láser. 
Abra la tapa del compartimento de las pilas e inserte estas. Preste 
atención a la polaridad correcta de las pilas según los símbolos “+” y 
“-” de la herramienta láser y las propias pilas. Reemplace siempre 
todas las pilas al mismo tiempo. Utilice únicamente pilas de una 
marca y con la misma capacidad.
 
NOTA: Retire las pilas de la herramienta cuando no use esta durante 
períodos prolongados. Cuando se almacenan durante largos 
períodos, las pilas pueden corroerse y descargarse.

FUNCIONAMIENTO

29 30 31 32 33 34 35

Para encender la herramienta láser, empuje el interruptor de 
encendido y apagado hacia el lado      . La herramienta láser generará 
un rayo láser fuera de la salida del láser. Para apagar la herramienta 
láser, empuje el interruptor de encendido y apagado hacia el lado     .
Cuando utilice la herramienta láser para aplicaciones en el suelo, 
colóquela en el suelo y enciéndala.

Cuando utilice la herramienta láser para aplicaciones de pared, 
colóquela en la pared y empuje los alfileres incluidos a través de los 
orificios de dichos alfileres para montar la herramienta láser en la 
pared para nivelación horizontal y vertical. Luego, alinee la 
herramienta láser con las burbujas.

Nota: Las burbujas solo se ajustan para las cuatro superficies de 
apoyo A (consulte la siguiente imagen). Cuando se coloca en las 
superficies B (ver la siguiente imagen), la herramienta láser no se 
puede utilizar como nivel de burbuja.

La herramienta puede colocarse en el suelo, montarse en un banco 
de trabajo o marco de puerta, etc. para el marcado de puntos y la 
alineación simple con la vista. Es ideal para las siguientes 
aplicaciones:
• Enmarcado de puertas y ventanas
• Instalación de cableado eléctrico y tuberías
• Montaje de accesorios de pared, enchufes eléctricos, interruptores e 
iluminación
• Instalación de un falso techo
• Pintura
• Instalación de armarios

Alcance de las líneas láser

Precisión de nivelación

Tipo de láser

Clase de láser

Temperatura de trabajo

Temperatura de almacenamiento

Pilas

Tiempo de funcionamiento

Peso

Dimensiones (L x W x H)

8M*
<=10mm/10m* 
635±10nm
Ⅱ, <1mW
0~+40°C
-10~+60°C
3x1.5V (LR44)
4H
25g (sin pilas)
37.8 x 32.6 x 39.8mm

B

A

D

E

C

B

Prexiso AG
Fabrikstrasse 1,
CH-8586 Erlen /Switzerland
www.prexiso-eu.com

F

3 x LR44

A B

PRECAUCION

Pav. < 1mW   λ = 635±10nm   IEC/EN 60825-1: 2014

IMPORTANTE:
Lea antes de usar ES

Las instrucciones de seguridad y el manual del usuario deben 
leerse detenidamente antes de usar el producto por primera 
vez. La persona responsable del producto debe asegurarse 
de que todos los usuarios entiendan estas indicaciones y se 

adhieran a ellas.

Esta herramienta de medición láser compacta se ha diseñado para 
que sea una herramienta de apenas necesite mantenimiento. Sin 
embargo, para mantener su rendimiento, siempre debe seguir estas 
sencillas instrucciones:

• Evite exponer la herramienta a impactos, vibraciones continuas o 
entornos extremadamente cálidos o fríos.
• Guarde siempre la herramienta en interiores.
• Mantenga siempre la herramienta libre de polvo y líquidos. Utilice 
solamente un paño suave y limpio para limpiar el producto. Si es 
necesario, humedezca ligeramente los paños con alcohol puro o un 
poco de agua.
• No desmonte la herramienta de medición láser compacta, ya que el 
usuario quedará peligrosamente expuesto a la radiación.
• No intente cambiar ninguna parte de la lente láser.

LIMITADA

SOLUCIONAR PROBLEMAS

Dos Años de Garantía Limitada Este producto está garantizado al 
comprador original desde la fecha de compra original a dos años sujeto a la 
cobertura de la garantía descrita aquí. Por favor guarde el recibo. Este 
producto está garantizado al usuario original de estar libre de defectos en 
material y acabado. Si cree que el producto es defectuoso en cualquier 
momento durante el periodo especificado de la garantía, por favor contacte 
a un agente del servicio de atención al cliente de Prexiso mandando un 
correo electrónico a info@prexiso-eu.com. Esta garantía no cubre: (1) Fallo 
parcial debido a uso normal o abuso del producto; (2) Cualquier pieza que 
haya sido alterada o modificada por cualquiera que no sea personal 
autorizado por Prexiso o el no instalar u operar el equipo siguiendo las 
guías presentadas en el manual de instrucciones. (3)Cualquier producto o 
pieza usada con propósito de alquiler, daños causados por transporte (las 
pinzas deben mandarse con un carguero), accidente, abuso, causas de 
fuerza mayor, uso inapropiado, o negligencia. Prexiso reemplazará o 
reparará la unidad defectuosa, a su elección, sujeto a verificación del 
defecto. Cialquier garantía implicada que surjan de la venta de un producto 
Prexiso, incluyendo pero no limitada a garantías implicadas de 
mercantibilidad y aptitud para un uso particular, está limitada a lo mostrado 
arriba. Prexiso no será responsable de pérdida de uso del producto u otros 
daños incidentales o consecuentes, gastos o pérdida económica, or de 
ninguna reclamación por tales daños, gastos o pérdida económica. Esta 
garantía excluye cualquier accesorio. Esta garantía le da derechos legales 
específicos, y puede tener otros derechos que varían de estado a estado.

Las baterías gastadas no deben tirarse junto con los residuos domésticos. 
Cuide del medio ambiente y llévelas al punto de recogida proporcionado de 
acuerdo con las regulaciones locales o regionales El producto no debe 
tirarse junto con los residuos domésticos. Disponga del 
producto de manera apropiada de acuerdo con las 
regulaciones nacionales en rigor en su país. Cumpla con las 
regulaciones nacionales y específicas de cada país.

Impreso en China

PROBLEMA CAUSA SOLUCIÓN
La proyección de las
líneas láser es débil.

La línea láser es 
difícil de ver.

La herramienta está fuera 
del alcance operativo nominal.

Acerque la herramienta 
para que quede dentro del 
alcance operativo nominal.

Las pilas tienen poca carga. Reemplace las pilas por 
unas nuevas.

La línea láser no se 
proyecta.

No hay pilas instaladas o las 
pilas están agotadas.

Instale pilas nuevas.


